
 
 

Team Devon 
Local Outbreak 

Engagement Board

 
TEAM DEVON (LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD) 

 
Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 

 
A meeting of the Team Devon (Local Outbreak Engagement Board) is to be held on 
the above date at 10.30 am.  
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Notes of the Previous Board Meeting - 28 July 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3 Urgent Items from the Health Protection Board   
 The Director of Public Health or their representative to report. 

  
4 Report / Presentation from the Health Protection Board   
 A Report from the Health Protection Board on current issues, data and matters for 

information.  
  

5 Local and National Updates   
 
6 Public Questions / Other Questions for the Board   
 
7 Key Messages to be Communicated   
 The Board and Head of Communications and Media to consider any key 

messages to be communicated. 
  

8 Role of the Board moving forward   
 Members of the Board will be asked for their views on the future of the Board and 

meetings. 
 

 
 
  



Membership  
 
Councillors J Hart (Chair), A Leadbetter (Vice-Chair), R Croad and J McInnes 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
D Allcorn (Chief Nursing Officer – NHS), D Crump (VCSE DSP Rep), Councillor B Deed (Representing 
District Councils), S Fishwick (Visit Devon), T Gravett (Healthwatch), Kate Lindsell (University of Exeter ), S 
MacKney (Petroc), Hannah Reynolds (Devon Communities Together ), S Sawyer (Chief Constable of 
Devon & Cornwall Police), C Stobart (Devon Association of Local Councils (Towns & Parish Councils), S 
Wilkinson (Devon Federation of Small Businesses) and Sarah Wollaston (Independent Chair of Integrated 
Care System)  
Access to Information 
 
Any person wishing to know any further information about the meeting including minutes, reports or 
background papers should contact Karen Strahan on 01392 382264.  
Internet 
 
Agendas and minutes of this Board are published online on the Council’s Website   
Webcasting. Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet. For more 
information go to:http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/ 
 
In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so but we would ask that this is 
done as unobtrusively as possible, focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having 
regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.   
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.   
If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another format 
(e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), please contact 
the Customer Service Centre on 0345 155 1015 or email: 
committee@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat in G31, County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
 

 
Induction loop system available 
 
 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 





1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision and Action log 
 
TEAM DEVON (LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD)  
 
Date Thursday, 28 July 2022 
 
Present 
Kate Lindsell, Councillor Bob Deed, Councillor John Hart, Councillor James McInnes, Councillor Roger Croad, Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter, Steve Brown, Diana Crump, Cara Stobart and Sue Wilkinson 
 
In attendance: Councillor Andrew Saywell, Simon Chant, Julia Hulland, Julia Jones, Phil Norrey and Andrew Yendole  
 
Apologies 
Darryn Allcorn, Simon Fishwick, Tony Gravett and Sarah Wollaston 
 
No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will 

Communicate / 
action? 

When? 

 
70.   Notes of the Previous Board Meeting - 20th June 2022 

The notes of the previous Board meeting on 20th June 2022 were endorsed. 
  

Team Devon 
Local Outbreak 

Engagement Board

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 2



 
 
 

2 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 
  

 
  

 
71.   Urgent Items from the Health Protection Board 

The Deputy Director of Public Health advised that there were no urgent items for 
escalation from the Health Protection Board.  

  

  
 

  
 

72.   Report / Presentation from the Health Protection Board 
The Board received an update from the Health Protection Board on current issues, 
data and matters for information. 
  
Matters included in the presentation and explanation which highlighted: 
  
       regional data from the Office for National Statistics (ONS) survey for data 

covering up to 13 July showed a stabilisation in rates during this period. This 
was expected to drop further when the next update came through which was 
due tomorrow. Infection seemed to be levelling off locally and nationally.  

       data on the weekly PCR positivity rates for the country showing the regional 
variations.  

       information from the Coronavirus local dashboard for Devon showing the 
current cases in hospital with 166 patients as of 26 July and 2 were in 
mechanically ventilated beds.  

       vaccination data showing the percentage who had received their first, second 
and third doses 

       there had been 10 Covid-19 deaths in the latest week 8th to 15 July 
       percentage of people testing with antibodies was still very high 
       social distancing and other behaviours as of 17 July – 29% were maintaining 

social distancing, 75% handwashing after returning from a public place, 36% 

  

P
age 2

A
genda Item

 2



 
 
 

3 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 

using a face covering 
  
The Director of Public Health, Steve Brown, drew attention to the optimistic picture 
currently but cautioned this could change into the autumn/winter period.    
  
The Board noted the position.     
  
The dashboard pages available here:  
UK summary: UK Summary England Summary | Coronavirus (COVID-19) in the UK 
(data.gov.uk) 
Devon Dashboard: Coronavirus dashboard and data in Devon - Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) 
Interactive Map: Interactive map of cases | Coronavirus in the UK (data.gov.uk)  

  
 

  
 

73.   Local and National Updates 
The Director of Public Health made the meeting aware of a couple of issues, firstly 
with regard to national guidance about lateral flow testing of homeless settings 
such as hostels, domestic abuse refuges and respite settings. The Council was 
working to establish clear protocols on this.  
Secondly, the Covid 19 booster programme was due to be launched in the first 
week of September focussing on those aged 50 and above including those in care 
home settings and their staff. More detail on how this will be rolled out would be 
available shortly. Simultaneously, the seasonal flu vaccination programme would 
take place. Historically, the winter period resulted in higher rates of infection, and it 
was important for those eligible to get vaccinated. It would be a challenging winter 
ahead with the increase in food and energy costs as well.  
  
There was a question about whether the booster vaccination programme would 

  

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 2

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/
https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/coronavirus-advice-in-devon/coronavirus-data/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/coronavirus-advice-in-devon/coronavirus-data/
https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/interactive-map/cases


 
 
 

4 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 

also include the voluntary sector in health care settings. Mr Brown said he hoped 
this would be the case, but he would have to check and would report back his 
findings.  
  
Devon County Council Chief Executive, Phil Norrey, informed the Board there was 
work underway at a South West level through the NHS Critical Thinking Unit which 
is trying to get all the data the agencies have on vulnerable people to have a 
common data set to flag up who is going to be particularly vulnerable this winter, as 
this will be the focus in the likelihood that agencies will be stretched at this time.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Integrated Adult Social Care and Health reported that 
people were already able to book their flu vaccine and he had already done this.  

  
 

  
 

74.   Public Questions / Other Questions for the Board 
There were no questions.    

  

  
 

  
 

75.   Key Messages to be Communicated 
The Board considered the key messages coming from the meeting.  
  
These included: ‘Reminding people who were eligible to come forward for flu and 
Covid vaccinations as this was important. There needed to still be a degree of 
caution required especially as we enter the autumn period with people more likely 
to be socialising indoors.’ 
  
This messaging would be shared with partner organisations to bring this to a larger 
audience. 

  

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 2



 
 
 

5 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 
  

 
  

 
76.   Date of Next Meeting 

Members noted the date of the next meeting as 22 September 2022 in the 
afternoon. A meeting invite would be sent out shortly.  
There would be a review on future meetings of the Board including the frequency. 

  

  
 

  

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2




	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Board Meeting - 28 July 2022



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision and Action log 
 
TEAM DEVON (LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD)  
 
Date Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 
Present 
Councillor John Hart (Chair), Councillor Andrew Leadbetter, Steve Brown, Kate Lindsell, Sean Mackney, Sue Wilkinson  
 
In attendance (officers): Simon Chant, Peter Doyle, Julia Jones, Tony Parker, Karen Strahan and Andrew Yendole  
 
Apologies 
Councillor Bob Deed, Councillor James McInnes, Diana Crump, Tony Gravett, Cara Stobart and Sarah Wollaston 
 
No. Decision/Action/Message Who will action? When?  

77.   Notes of the Previous Board Meeting - 28 July 2022 
The notes of the previous Board meeting on 28 July 2022 were endorsed. 

  

  
 

  
 

Team Devon 
Local Outbreak 

Engagement Board



 
 
 

2 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 

78.   Urgent Items from the Health Protection Board 
The Deputy Director of Public Health advised that there were no urgent items for 
escalation from the Health Protection Board.  
 

  

 
79.   Report / Presentation from the Health Protection Board 

The Board received an update from the Health Protection Board on current issues, 
data and matters for information. 
  
Matters included in the presentation and explanation which highlighted: 
  
       information from the Coronavirus local dashboard for Devon. The headline 

figures showed that around one in 70 people in the wider SW area currently 
have Covid.  

       51 patients in Devon hospitals including Plymouth and Torbay currently have 
Covid-19. There had been 4 deaths in the latest available week mentioning 
Covid-19 on the death certificate.  

       72.5% of the population over the age of 12 were fully vaccinated.  
       Infection rates were also remaining low.  
       Social distancing had reduced although some practices such as the use of face 

masks in confined spaces were still being operated by some people.  
  
The Director of Public Health, Steve Brown, highlighted the trend chart for 
infections was roughly in the same position as this time last year and previously 
there had been a gradual rise in infections through the autumn to winter period. The 
current dominant strain was the BA.5, however new variants which came into the 
system may have a greater impact on the population. Asymptomatic testing had 
been paused and currently it was ONS and hospitalization data that was providing 
primary information.  
  

  



 
 
 

3 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 

He urged everybody who was eligible to take up their Covid vaccine booster and flu 
vaccinations. 
 
There was a question regarding deaths associated with Covid and the Board was 
informed that it was a mix of reasons where Covid-19 was mentioned on the death 
certificate and in some cases, there were other underlying conditions or factors.  
  
The Board noted the position.     
  
The dashboard pages available here:  
UK summary: UK Summary England Summary | Coronavirus (COVID-19) in the UK 
(data.gov.uk) 
Devon Dashboard: Coronavirus dashboard and data in Devon - Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) 
Interactive Map: Interactive map of cases | Coronavirus in the UK (data.gov.uk) 
  

80.   Local and National Updates 
 
It was agreed this had been covered in the previous item. 
 

  

 
81.   Public Questions / Other Questions for the Board 

 
There were no questions.  
 

  

 
82.   Key Messages to be Communicated 

The Board and Head of Communications and Media considered the key messages 
coming from the meeting.  
  
These included: 

  

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/
https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/coronavirus-advice-in-devon/coronavirus-data/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/coronavirus-advice-in-devon/coronavirus-data/
https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/details/interactive-map/cases


 
 
 

4 
 

No. Decision/Action/Message Who Will action? When? 

  
       Covid is still around, and more cases of Covid and of seasonal flu can be 

expected over the winter. 
       The Board encourages all eligible people to take up both a Covid booster 

vaccination and a seasonal flu vaccination when offered in line with the 
national programme. This also applies to people working in health and social 
care. 

       More broadly, it is common sense that people who feel ill with any 
respiratory illness should stay at home and avoid contact with others as 
much as possible. 

       People should also continue to be mindful of and support others who may be 
more vulnerable and need to continue to shield themselves. 

       Finally, all the above must be considered in conjunction with the broader 
national and local winter messaging campaigns in conjunction with the NHS 
and other partners. 

  
 

  
 

83.   Role of the Board moving forward 
 
Members agreed to take a pause in meeting until mid-January and to then review 
options.  
A suitable date would be found, and a meeting invite would be sent out shortly.   

  

  
 

  

 


